

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN HARDAWAY,

Petitioner,

v.

DWIGHT HAMILTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Viviane M. Ernsts
Counsel of Record
Laura K. Johnson
Nikisha L. McDonald
Lucas B. Earle
DEKALB COUNTY LAW DEPARTMENT
1300 Commerce Dr., 5th Floor
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 371-3011
vernsts@dekalbcountyga.gov

Counsel for Respondents
Dwight Hamilton and Leonard Dreyer,
in their Official Capacities

July 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
I. Background law.....	4
II. This Court already has Denied Certiorari in <i>Manders</i> and similar Cases	8
III. None of This Court’s Traditional Criteria for Granting Certiorari Are Met	9
A. In <i>Manders</i> , the Eleventh Circuit Did Not Decide an Important Federal Question in a Way That Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents.....	9
B. <i>Manders</i> Has Not Created a Circuit Split	12
IV. None of Hardaway’s Remaining Arguments Warrant Granting Certiorari	13
V. Hardaway’s Petition Improperly Raises Issues That Were Not Decided by the Eleventh Circuit.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. Biggers</i> , 996 F.3d 1235 (2021)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Streit</i> , 534 U.S. 823 (2001)	8
<i>Cortez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 294 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	15
<i>DeGenova v. Sheriff of DuPage Cty.</i> , 209 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2000)	6, 12
<i>Franklin v. Zaruba</i> , 150 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Grech v. Clayton County</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	6
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	5
<i>Lake v. Skelton</i> , 840 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016)	8, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Manders v. Lee</i> , 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert denied</i> , 504 U.S. 1107 (2004)	i, 2, 4, 7-16
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Alabama</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997)	6, 7, 8, 10-14
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	9, 15, 16
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> <i>v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	5, 8
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	5, 8
<i>Zaruba v. Franklin</i> , 525 U.S. 1141 (1999)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	9
U.S. Const. amend. XI	i, 1, 2, 4-10, 13, 14, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915A	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 7, 9, 11
O.C.G.A. § 15-16-26	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 10	9
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	16
